Detailed Tables

Since September 11th, domestic and international security issues, such as immigration and terrorism, have become higher priorities in both Canada and the United States. Would you say that the increased

importance of security issues benefits or hinders Canada-U.S business relations ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1039 118 100 98 385 238 100 321 405 296 470 569
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 T 293 397 294 483 517
Greatly benefits 105 12 12 7 48 15 11 20 38 44 40 66
11% 9% 12% 11% 13% 6% 15% 7% 10% 15% 8% 13%
E E GH J
Somewhat benefits 227 20 24 20 95 53 15 70 103 52 97 130
23% 15% 25% 30% 25% 21% 19% 24% 26% 18% 20% 25%
A A |
Somewhat hinders 457 73 43 27 171 108 35 154 176 122 247 210
46% 55% 45% 40% 45% 44% 46% 52% 44% 41% 51% 41%
C HI K
Greatly hinders Canada-U.S. business 172 21 13 8 56 61 13 43 66 59 87 85
relations
17% 16% 13% 12% 15% 25% 17% 15% 17% 20% 18% 16%
BCD
Don't know/Refused 40 6 5 5 11 10 3 6 13 17 13 27
4% 4% 5% 7% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 5%
D G J
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Benefits (Top2Box) 332 32 36 28 142 68 26 90 141 96 137 196
33% 24% 37% 41% 38% 28% 33% 31% 36% 33% 28% 38%
A AE AE J
Hinders (Low2Box) 628 94 56 35 226 169 48 197 242 181 334 294
63% 71% 58% 52% 60% 68% 63% 67% 61% 62% 69% 57%
BCD CD K
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Detailed Tables

Since September 11th, domestic and international security issues, such as immigration and terrorism, have become higher priorities in both Canada and the United States. Would you say that the increased
importance of security issues benefits or hinders Canada-U.S business relations ?

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1039 824 215 128 221 380 295 233 351 334
Weighted Base 1000 799 201 128 206 361 290 216 336 329
Greatly benefits 105 85 20 16 21 42 22 35 28 29
11% 11% 10% 13% 10% 12% 8% 16% 8% 9%
HI
Somewhat benefits 227 178 49 25 54 95 51 61 66 74
23% 22% 24% 20% 26% 26% 18% 28% 20% 23%
F F H
Somewhat hinders 457 377 80 43 91 161 155 84 153 170
46% 47% 40% 34% 44% 45% 53% 39% 46% 52%
o CDE G
Greatly hinders Canada-U.S. business 172 128 43 29 32 56 54 27 76 49
relations
17% 16% 22% 23% 16% 15% 18% 12% 23% 15%
Gl
Don't know/Refused 40 32 8 14 8 8 8 10 13 7
4% 4% 4% 11% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 2%
DEF
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Benefits (Top2Box) 332 263 69 42 75 136 74 96 94 103
33% 33% 34% 33% 36% 38% 25% 44% 28% 31%
F F HI
Hinders (Low2Box) 628 505 124 72 123 216 209 111 229 220
63% 63% 62% 57% 60% 60% 72% 51% 68% 67%
CDE G G
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Detailed Tables

Since September 11th, domestic and international security issues, such as immigration and terrorism, have become higher priorities in both Canada and the United States. Would you say that the increased
importance of security issues benefits or hinders Canada-U.S business relations? Would you say...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/IG/H - 1/1J/K/L

Gender Age Household Income Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25K- $50K+ Northeast Midwest South West
$25K <$50K
A B C D E F G H | J K L
Base: All respondents 1001 501 500 255 386 354 235 268 408 196 234 354 217
Weighted 1001 481 520 314 404 277 265 258 392 194 227 356 224
Greatly benefits 147 65 82 38 65 43 49 36 46 26 32 58 30
15% 13% 16% 12% 16% 16% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 16% 14%
H
Somewhat benefits 318 150 168 121 125 72 85 72 134 46 73 119 79
32% 31% 32% 39% 31% 26% 32% 28% 34% 24% 32% 34% 35%
E | |
Somewhat hinders 384 202 182 119 158 106 88 105 169 82 97 116 88
38% 42% 35% 38% 39% 38% 33% 41% 43% 42% 43% 33% 39%
B F K K
Greatly hinders Canada-U.S. business 71 37 34 22 30 19 22 20 24 21 9 23 17
relations
7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 11% 4% 7% 8%
J
(DKINS) 82 28 53 15 26 37 21 25 18 18 15 39 10
8% 6% 10% 5% 6% 13% 8% 10% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5%
A CD H L
TOPBOX - Benefits 464 214 250 159 190 115 134 107 180 73 105 177 109
46% 45% 48% 51% 47% 42% 51% 42% 46% 37% 47% 50% 49%
E | |
LOWBOX - Hinders 455 239 216 141 189 125 110 125 194 104 107 140 105
45% 50% 42% 45% 47% 45% 41% 49% 49% 53% 47% 39% 47%
B K
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Detailed Tables

Since September 11th, domestic and international security issues, such as immigration and terrorism, have become higher priorities in both Canada and the United States. Would you say that the increased
importance of security issues benefits or hinders Canada-U.S business relations? Would you say...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/IG/H - 1/1J/K/L

Gender Age Household Income Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25K- $50K+ Northeast Midwest South West
$25K <$50K
A B C D E F G H | J K L
Base: All respondents 1001 501 500 255 386 354 235 268 408 196 234 354 217
Weighted 1001 481 520 314 404 277 265 258 392 194 227 356 224
Greatly benefits 147 65 82 38 65 43 49 36 46 26 32 58 30
15% 13% 16% 12% 16% 16% 19% 14% 12% 14% 14% 16% 14%
H
Somewhat benefits 318 150 168 121 125 72 85 72 134 46 73 119 79
32% 31% 32% 39% 31% 26% 32% 28% 34% 24% 32% 34% 35%
E | |
Somewhat hinders 384 202 182 119 158 106 88 105 169 82 97 116 88
38% 42% 35% 38% 39% 38% 33% 41% 43% 42% 43% 33% 39%
B F K K
Greatly hinders Canada-U.S. business 71 37 34 22 30 19 22 20 24 21 9 23 17
relations
7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 11% 4% 7% 8%
J
(DK/NS) 82 28 53 15 26 37 21 25 18 18 15 39 10
8% 6% 10% 5% 6% 13% 8% 10% 5% 9% 6% 11% 5%
A CD H L
TOPBOX - Benefits 464 214 250 159 190 115 134 107 180 73 105 177 109
46% 45% 48% 51% 47% 42% 51% 42% 46% 37% 47% 50% 49%
E | |
LOWBOX - Hinders 455 239 216 141 189 125 110 125 194 104 107 140 105
45% 50% 42% 45% 47% 45% 41% 49% 49% 53% 47% 39% 47%
B K
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Detailed Tables

Since September 11th, domestic and international security issues, such as immigration and terrorism, have become higher priorities in both Canada and the United States. Would you say that the increased
importance of security issues benefits or hinders Canada-U.S business relations? Would you say...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - FIG/H/I -J/K - LIM

Education
Total HS or Some College
less College Degree
C D E
Base: All respondents 1001 309 373 313
Weighted 1001 310 379 307
Greatly benefits 147 62 62 22
15% 20% 16% 7%
E E
Somewhat benefits 318 102 111 105
32% 33% 29% 34%
Somewhat hinders 384 86 154 143
38% 28% 41% 47%
C C
Greatly hinders Canada-U.S. business 71 26 27 17
relations
7% 8% 7% 6%
(DK/NS) 82 34 25 19
8% 11% 6% 6%
DE
TOPBOX - Benefits 464 164 173 127
46% 53% 46% 42%
E
LOWBOX - Hinders 455 112 182 161
45% 36% 48% 52%
C C
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Detailed Tables

Canada and the United States are each other's largest trading partner, but do not always agree on political, economic and security issues, which sometimes impacts on business relations between our two countries.

Looking forward over the next 12 months, which of the following do you feel would have the best chance of improving business relations between Canada and the United States...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B/C/ID/IEIF - G/H/l - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1039 118 100 98 385 238 100 321 405 296 470 569
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 r* 293 397 294 483 517
A common security zone around both 133 17 8 6 73 22 7 41 57 31 67 66
countries
13% 13% 8% 9% 19% 9% 9% 14% 14% 11% 14% 13%
BCEF
A new prime minister in Canada 217 26 33 25 88 26 19 48 88 80 117 100
22% 20% 34% 36% 23% 11% 25% 16% 22% 27% 24% 19%
E ADE ADE E E G
A new president in the United States 266 45 22 18 82 84 15 83 98 82 135 131
27% 34% 23% 26% 22% 34% 19% 28% 25% 28% 28% 25%
DF DF
Better use of technology at the border for 152 19 9 10 58 40 17 53 61 36 64 88
security purposes
15% 14% 10% 14% 15% 16% 21% 18% 15% 12% 13% 17%
B
A common currency that can be used in 193 15 21 9 65 68 15 61 78 51 91 102
both Canada and the United States, like the
euro in European countries
19% 11% 21% 14% 17% 27% 19% 21% 20% 17% 19% 20%
ACD
Don't know/Refused 39 10 3 1 13 7 5 7 15 13 10 29
4% 8% 4% 2% 3% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 2% 6%
DE J
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Detailed Tables

Canada and the United States are each other's largest trading partner, but do not always agree on political, economic and security issues, which sometimes impacts on business relations between our two countries.
Looking forward over the next 12 months, which of the following do you feel would have the best chance of improving business relations between Canada and the United States...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested
(5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |

Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1039 824 215 128 221 380 295 233 351 334
Weighted Base 1000 799 201 128 206 361 290 216 336 329
A common security zone around both 133 112 20 15 32 47 35 30 48 40
countries

13% 14% 10% 12% 16% 13% 12% 14% 14% 12%
A new prime minister in Canada 217 170 a7 29 40 74 69 37 66 80

22% 21% 23% 23% 19% 21% 24% 17% 20% 24%

G

A new president in the United States 266 211 55 29 51 90 92 57 92 92

27% 26% 28% 23% 25% 25% 32% 26% 27% 28%
Better use of technology at the border for 152 122 30 15 30 70 37 34 43 60
security purposes

15% 15% 15% 11% 15% 19% 13% 16% 13% 18%

CF

A common currency that can be used in 193 156 37 32 50 67 44 45 75 53
both Canada and the United States, like the
euro in European countries

19% 20% 18% 25% 24% 18% 15% 21% 22% 16%

F F

Don't know/Refused 39 27 12 8 3 12 13 15 12 4

4% 3% 6% 6% 1% 3% 4% 7% 4% 1%

D | |
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Detailed Tables

Canada and the United States are each other's largest trading partner, but do not always agree on political, economic and security issues, which sometimes impacts on business relations between our two countries.
Looking forward over the next 12 months, which of the following do you feel would have the best chance of improving business relations between Canada and the United States...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/IG/H - 1/1J/K/L

Gender Age Household Income Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25K- $50K+ Northeast Midwest South West
$25K <$50K
A B C D E F G H | J K L

Base: All respondents 1001 501 500 255 386 354 235 268 408 196 234 354 217
Weighted 1001 481 520 314 404 277 265 258 392 194 227 356 224
Better use of technology at the border for 279 130 149 74 113 92 67 71 120 51 79 93 57
security purposes

28% 27% 29% 24% 28% 33% 25% 28% 31% 26% 35% 26% 25%

C KL

A common security zone around both 207 100 108 58 99 49 46 51 86 40 48 70 49
countries

21% 21% 21% 18% 24% 18% 17% 20% 22% 20% 21% 20% 22%

E

A new president in the United States 186 81 105 68 73 44 62 52 60 48 35 60 43

19% 17% 20% 22% 18% 16% 24% 20% 15% 25% 15% 17% 19%

H JK

A common currency that can be used in 169 84 85 75 61 33 57 43 62 31 30 65 43
both Canada and the United States, like the
euro in European countries.

17% 17% 16% 24% 15% 12% 21% 16% 16% 16% 13% 18% 19%

DE

A new prime minister in Canada 74 54 20 22 36 15 10 19 43 10 16 30 18

7% 11% 4% 7% 9% 6% 4% 7% 11% 5% 7% 8% 8%

B F

(DK/NS) 85 33 52 17 22 43 23 22 20 15 18 37 15

9% 7% 10% 5% 6% 15% 9% 9% 5% 8% 8% 10% 7%

CD
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Detailed Tables

Canada and the United States are each other's largest trading partner, but do not always agree on political, economic and security issues, which sometimes impacts on business relations between our two countries.
Looking forward over the next 12 months, which of the following do you feel would have the best chance of improving business relations between Canada and the United States...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - FIG/H/I -J/K - LIM

Education ]
Total HS or Some College
less College Degree
C D E
Base: All respondents 1001 309 373 313
Weighted 1001 310 379 307
Better use of technology at the border for 279 82 114 83
security purposes
28% 26% 30% 27%
A common security zone around both 207 60 86 60
countries
21% 19% 23% 20%
A new president in the United States 186 65 53 67
19% 21% 14% 22%
D D
A common currency that can be used in 169 58 67 44
both Canada and the United States, like the
euro in European countries.
17% 19% 18% 14%
A new prime minister in Canada 74 12 31 31
7% 4% 8% 10%
C C
(DK/NS) 85 32 28 21
9% 10% 7% 7%
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Detailed Tables

To what extent do you agree with the following statement: Due to increased concerns about terrorism, everyone living in Canada should have a government-issued national identification card that they must carry on
them at all times and present when asked to police or members of other Canadian security forces. Do you...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B/C/D/E/F - G/H/I - JIK

* small base
REGION AGE GENDER
TOTAL BC ALB SK/MN ONT QUE ATL 18-34 35-54 55+ Male Female
A B C D E F G H | J K
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1039 118 100 98 385 238 100 321 405 296 470 569
Weighted Base 1000 132 97* 68* 379 247 77 293 397 294 483 517
Strongly agree 221 18 12 11 84 79 18 45 92 83 107 115
22% 13% 13% 16% 22% 32% 23% 15% 23% 28% 22% 22%
AB ABCD G G
Somewhat agree 247 33 19 15 96 58 26 81 90 75 109 137
25% 25% 20% 23% 25% 23% 34% 28% 23% 25% 23% 27%
B
Somewhat disagree 150 21 21 9 56 36 6 51 58 39 65 85
15% 16% 22% 14% 15% 15% 8% 17% 15% 13% 13% 17%
F
Strongly disagree 373 57 44 31 140 73 27 115 154 95 198 175
37% 43% 46% 46% 37% 30% 35% 39% 39% 32% 41% 34%
E E E K
Don't know/Refused 9 3 0 1 3 1 0 2 2 1 4 5
1% 3% - 2% 1% 0 - 1% 1% 0 1% 1%
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree  (Top2Box) 468 50 32 26 180 136 44 125 182 158 216 252
47% 38% 33% 38% 48% 55% 57% 43% 46% 54% 45% 49%
B ABC ABC GH
Disagree (Low2Box) 523 78 65 40 196 109 33 166 212 134 263 260
52% 59% 67% 60% 52% 44% 43% 57% 53% 46% 54% 50%
EF DEF EF | |
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Detailed Tables

To what extent do you agree with the following statement: Due to increased concerns about terrorism, everyone living in Canada should have a government-issued national identification card that they must carry on

them at all times and present when asked to police or members of other Canadian security forces. Do you...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E/F - G/H/I

REGION TYPE EDUCATION INCOME
TOTAL Urban Rural <HS HS Post sec University <$30K $30K-<$60K $60K +
A B C D E F G H |
Base: All Respondents
Unweighted Base 1039 824 215 128 221 380 295 233 351 334
Weighted Base 1000 799 201 128 206 361 290 216 336 329
Strongly agree 221 184 38 44 55 79 41 53 73 65
22% 23% 19% 35% 26% 22% 14% 25% 22% 20%
EF F F
Somewhat agree 247 180 67 29 51 105 63 59 83 78
25% 23% 33% 22% 25% 29% 22% 27% 25% 24%
A F
Somewhat disagree 150 120 30 18 33 48 46 35 a7 51
15% 15% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16% 16% 14% 16%
Strongly disagree 373 308 65 35 67 128 136 66 128 135
37% 39% 32% 28% 32% 35% 47% 31% 38% 41%
CDE G
Don't know/Refused 9 7 1 1 1 0 4 3 3 0
1% 1% 1% 1% 0 - 1% 1% 1% -
E |
TOPBOX & LOWBOX SUMMARY
Agree  (Top2Box) 468 364 105 73 105 184 104 112 157 143
47% 46% 52% 57% 51% 51% 36% 52% 47% 44%
F F F
Disagree (Low2Box) 523 428 95 53 100 176 182 101 176 186
52% 54% 47% 42% 48% 49% 63% 47% 52% 56%
CDE G
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Detailed Tables

To what extent do you agree with the following statement: Due to increased concerns about terrorism, everyone living in the United States should have a government-issued national identification card that they must
carry on them at all times and present when asked to police or members of other American security forces. Do you...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - F/IG/H - 1/1J/K/L

Gender Age Household Income Region
Total Male Female 18-34 35-54 55+ Under $25K- $50K+ Northeast Midwest South West
$25K <$50K

A B C D E F G H | J K L

Base: All respondents 1001 501 500 255 386 354 235 268 408 196 234 354 217
Weighted 1001 481 520 314 404 277 265 258 392 194 227 356 224

Strongly agree 187 87 100 62 63 63 65 39 65 34 45 84 25
19% 18% 19% 20% 16% 23% 25% 15% 17% 18% 20% 24% 11%

D GH L L

Somewhat agree 211 92 119 73 79 58 55 50 92 37 58 70 45
21% 19% 23% 23% 20% 21% 21% 19% 23% 19% 26% 20% 20%

Somewhat disagree 137 55 83 38 56 40 42 36 45 29 28 49 31
14% 11% 16% 12% 14% 15% 16% 14% 12% 15% 12% 14% 14%

A

Strongly disagree 453 245 208 136 204 110 97 132 189 91 94 145 123
45% 51% 40% 43% 50% 40% 37% 51% 48% 47% 41% 41% 55%

B E F F JK

(DK/NS) 13 3 10 5 2 5 5 1 1 3 2 7 1

1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0 0 1% 1% 2% 0

H

TOPBOX - Agree 398 179 219 135 142 121 121 89 157 72 103 154 70

40% 37% 42% 43% 35% 44% 46% 34% 40% 37% 45% 43% 31%
D G L L

LOWBOX - Disagree 590 300 290 174 260 150 139 168 234 120 122 195 154
59% 62% 56% 55% 64% 54% 52% 65% 60% 62% 54% 55% 68%

B CE F JK
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Detailed Tables

To what extent do you agree with the following statement: Due to increased concerns about terrorism, everyone living in the United States should have a government-issued national identification card that they must
carry on them at all times and present when asked to police or members of other American security forces. Do you...

Proportions/Means: Columns Tested (5% risk level) - A/B - C/D/E - FIG/H/I -J/K - LIM

Education
Total HS or Some College
less College Degree
C D E
Base: All respondents 1001 309 373 313
Weighted 1001 310 379 307
Strongly agree 187 86 59 42
19% 28% 16% 14%
DE
Somewhat agree 211 76 75 59
21% 25% 20% 19%
Somewhat disagree 137 34 52 50
14% 11% 14% 16%
Strongly disagree 453 106 190 153
45% 34% 50% 50%
C C
(DK/NS) 13 8 3 2
1% 3% 1% 1%
TOPBOX - Agree 398 162 135 101
40% 52% 36% 33%
DE
LOWBOX - Disagree 590 140 242 204
59% 45% 64% 66%
C C
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